








































  
     

  

               
              

              
              

          

               
             

               
                

            
               

          

            
                  

            
 

      
    

  

2019 MACROECONOMIC ASSESSMENT OF THE U.S., 
SOUTH CAROLINA, AND HILTON HEAD/ 

BEAUFORT COUNTY ECONOMIES 

“ In 2019, the U.S., South Carolina, and Beaufort County area economies were enjoying one 
of the best economic environments since WWII. The business expansion was nine years in 

at the time, almost twice the length of the average post-war recovery. Consumers were 
benefiting from record low unemployment, all-time highs in the stock market, and a robust 

labor market that eventually created over 22 million jobs. 

However, since that time the U.S economy formally went into recession in early 2020, the 
result of a Covid-induced economic downturn, what economists refer to as an "exogenous 

shock”. I have been a professional economist for over 40 years now and the economic 
developments seen thus far in the U.S. And regional economies are far beyond the scope of 
any previous recession I've studied. The degree of economic weakness and displacement 

has been mind-boggling with numbers I never thought I’d see. In fact, I believe this 
pronounced erosion in economic activity has been underappreciated by most people. 

I mention this because consumer fundamentals have been challenged like never before, 
and I expect that it will take some time to return to the overall level of economic health 

enjoyed in 2019, thereby affecting economic impacts from future parades in coming years”. 

- Don Klepper-Smith 
Chief Economist and Director of Research 

DataCore Partners 



           
            

            
             
          

 

           
          

       

            
             

           
            

   

    
 

THE HILTON HEAD/BEAUFORT COUNTY 
AREA ECONOMIES 

The good news is that the Hilton Head/Bluffton Labor Market area 
(LMA) has held up very well in recession thus far, outperforming every 
other LMA in South Carolina, both in absolute and relative terms! Over 
the last twenty years, the region has created nearly 22,000 new jobs. In 
the process, its employment base has surged rather dramatically, up 

35%. 

DataCore has been evaluating labor markets all over the country for 
clients, and these are very strong numbers, speaking to pronounced 
in-migration, housing growth, and concerted economic development 

initiatives. 

To put this performance in context, data just released by the U.S. 
Census Bureau shows that as of 2019, the State of South Carolina was 

adding 1,020 each week due to domestic net migration. In sharp 
contrast, Connecticut is now losing 424 people on a net basis each 

week to other states. 



             
      

              
            
             

                
           

           
            
             

         

           
               

               
           

         

 DEMOGRAPHIC SHIFTS: 
In late 2020, the Census Bureau released 2019 data on state by state 

migration, speaking to numbers of parade attendees. 

Good news! The data for 2019 shows that South Carolina now has the 4th 
highest rate of domestic net in-migration per capita of all fifty states. 

Specifically, the new data shows that South Carolina added a total of 53,034 
people on a net basis between July 1, 2018 to July 1, 2019, or 1,020 people 

per week. The 2019 total population base was reported at 5,092,727. 

Continued net in-migration will clearly benefit South Carolina's tax base in 
coming years. The data released by the Census Bureau also shows that 
367,227 people have come to South Carolina from other states for the 

period between April 1, 2010 and July 1, 2019. 

DataCore monitors State to State migration data because it represents the 
flow of people, jobs, and tax revenue, which lies at the core of fiscal health. 

The data is produced by the U.S. Census Bureau and is reported on a lagged 
basis. Population change in the aggregate also factors in two other 

components: foreign migration and net births, or births minus deaths. 



 

   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

    
        

  
 

    
   

   
    

    
     

    
 

EMPLOYMENT COMPARISON BY SOUTH CAROLINA 
LABOR MARKET AREA, % CHANGE, OCT 2019-OCT 2020 

HILTON HEAD LMA 

GREENVILLE LMA 

SOUTH CAROLINA 

COLUMBIA LMA 

FLORENCE LMA 

SUMTER LMA 

CHARLESTON LMA 

SPARTANBURG LMA 

MYRTLE BEACH LMA 

-2.1% 

-2.3% 

-3.5% 

-3.8% 

-4.3% 

-5.3% 

-6.0% 

-6.4% 

-7.9% 

THE HILTON 
HEAD-BLUFFTON 

BEAUFORT LMA HAS THE 
SMALLEST YEAR OVER 
YEAR EMPLOYMENT % 

CHANGE OVER THE LAST 
12 MONTHS, DOWN ONLY 
2.1%, THE BEST OF ANY 

LABOR MARKET AREA IN 
SOUTH CAROLINA 

-10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 
Sources:BLS 
Note: seasonally adjusted data 



 

 
   

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

    
      

  

    
  

    
    

   
     

    
     
     

 

EMPLOYMENT COMPARISON BY SOUTH CAROLINA 
LABOR MARKET AREA, ABSOLUTE CHANGE (JOBS), 

OCT 2019-OCT 2020 

HILTON HEAD LMA 

SUMTER LMA 

FLORENCE LMA 

GREENVILLE LMA 

SPARTANBURG LMA 

MYRTLE BEACH LMA 

COLUMBIA LMA 

CHARLESTON LMA 

SOUTH CAROLINA 

IN ADDITION, THE HILTON 
HEAD-BLUFFTON BEAUFORT 

LMA HAS THE SMALLEST 
ABSOLUTE YEAR OVER YEAR 
EMPLOYMENT CHANGE OVER 
THE LAST 12 MONTHS, DOWN 
ONLY 1,800, THE SMALLEST 

LOSS OF ANY LABOR MARKET 
AREA IN SOUTH CAROLINA DUE 

TO COVID-19. 

-1,800 

-2,100 

-4,000 

-10,200 

-10,400 

-13,900 

-15,400 

-22,500 

-77,700 

-100,000 -80,000 -60,000 -40,000 -20,000 
Sources: BLS 
Note: Non-seasonally adjusted data 
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TOTAL NON-FARM EMPLOYMENT LEVELS 
WITHIN THE BEAUFORT/HILTON HEAD LMA (000, 2000-2020) 

100.0 

THE ANNUAL EMPLOYMENT DATA FOR THE BEAUFORT/HILTON 

90.0 
HEAD AREA SHOWS STEADY JOB GROWTH OVER THE LAST 20 
YEARS. BETWEEN 2000 AND 2019, THE REGION CREATED 21,800 
NEW JOBS. THE MILD “STEP DOWN” IN 2020 DUE TO A 

80.0 COVID-INDUCED RECESSION IMPLIES A MILD LOSS OF 
ONLY 2,400 JOBS. 
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200020012002200320042005200620072008200920102011201220132014201520162017201820192020 
JOBS 62.5 62.5 63.9 65.7 67.8 70.1 72.9 74.6 72.6 67.4 65.8 65.7 66.9 69.4 72.1 74.7 76.3 79.1 82.5 84.3 81.9 

Source: BLS 
2020 Projections from DataCore Partners LLC, assuming Oct 2020 job levels held constant 

30.0 
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SOUTH CAROLINA TOTAL NON-FARM EMPLOYMENT 
ANNUAL LEVELS, (THOUSANDS, 1980-2020) 

2,400 THE SOUTH CAROLINA ECONOMY ADDED ALMOST 35,000 NEW JOBS IN 
2019, UP 1.6%. BETWEEN 1980 AND 2019, TOTAL NON-FARM 
EMPLOYMENT GREW BY OVER 1 MILLION JOBS, RISING AT A HEALTHY 

2,200 AVERAGE ANNUAL RATE OF 1.6%. DATACORE PROJECTION 2020:
-85,000 JOBS, OR 4%. 

2,000 

1,800 
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1,400 

1,200 

1,000 
8081828384858687888990919293949596979899000102030405060708091011121314151617181920 

EEA 1,1891,1971,1621,1891,2631,2961,3381,3921,4491,5001,5281,4971,5121,5531,5921,6361,6701,7191,7801,8261,8541,8151,7951,7991,8271,8631,9061,9451,9261,8141,81 1,8331,8641,90 1,9512,0072,0552,0962,1552,1892,104 

Source: BLS, 2020 projection from DataCore Partners LLC 



    
    

   

3. IDENTIFYING PRIMARY ECONOMIC 
DRIVERS WITHIN THE HILTON 

) HEAD/BEAUFORT COUNTY AREA 
ECONOMIES 



         
         
         

           
      

 

          
          

 

             
          

        
   

           
        

  LOCATION QUOTIENTS DEFINED: 
) LOCATION QUOTIENTS (LQ) ARE MATHEMATICAL TOOLS THAT HELP 

DETERMINE “KEY ECONOMIC DRIVERS” FOR ANY GIVEN REGION. THEY 
REPRESENT THE LOCAL EMPLOYMENT SHARE OF ANY GIVEN INDUSTRY 
SEGMENT RELATIVE TO A STATE OR NATIONAL AVERAGE, AND SPEAK 
TO ABOVE-AVERAGE OR BELOW-AVERAGE CONCENTRATIONS OF 
EMPLOYMENT. 

) A LQ ABOVE 100.0 IMPLIES GREATER RELATIVE SHARES OF LOCAL 
EMPLOYMENT, WHILE A LQ BELOW 100.0 DENOTES LESSER SHARES OF 
LOCAL EMPLOYMENT. 

) FOR INSTANCE, A REGION WITH AN LQ OF 120.0 FOR A GIVEN INDUSTRY 
SEGMENT MEANS THAT THE LOCAL SHARES OF EMPLOYMENT ARE 120% 
OF BENCHMARK EMPLOYMENT SHARES ESTABLISHED AT EITHER THE 
STATE OR NATIONAL LEVEL. 

) Q: SO GIVEN THIS REGIONAL EMPLOYMENT DATA FROM THE BUREAU OF 
LABOR STATISTICS, WHAT ARE THE REGION’S “PRIMARY ECONOMIC 
DRIVERS?“ 



 
  

   
 

  

 

    

   

    

    

    

 

 

 

  
  

   
   

       

ORDERED LOCATION QUOTIENTS 
ALL NAICS SECTORS 

HILTON HEAD/BLUFFTON LMA VS 
SOUTH CAROLINA (MARCH 2019) 

1027 Other services 217.1 

1026 Leisure and Hospitality 181.0 

102 Service-providing 116.8 

1023 Financial activities 113.8 

1012 Construction 109.5 

1025 Education and health services 100.3 

10 Total, all industries 100.0 

1024 Professional and business services 95.5 

1021 Trade, transportation, and utilities 92.5 

1011 Natural resources and mining 53.3 

1022 Information 45.9 

101 Goods-producing 38.2 

1013 Manufacturing 8.2 

0.0 50.0 100.0 150.0 200.0 250.0 

SOURCE: DATACORE PARTNERS LLC, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS 





     
     

    
 

4. RIMS II ECONOMIC MULTIPLIERS 
FROM THE U.S. BUREAU OF 

ECONOMIC ANALYSIS AND HOW 
THEY WORK 









     
    

         
          

         
       

        
         

         
         

         

          

TWO TYPES OF RIMS II MULTIPLIERS: 
FINAL DEMAND AND DIRECT EFFECT 

) FINAL DEMAND MULTIPLIERS: RATIOS OF A TOTAL CHANGE IN 
ECONOMIC ACTIVITY TO A DOLLAR OR MILLION DOLLAR CHANGE IN 
FINAL DEMAND. THESE MULTIPLIERS CAN BE USED TO ESTIMATE 
TOTAL CHANGES IN OUTPUT, VALUE-ADDED, EARNINGS, AND 
EMPLOYMENT. 

) DIRECT EFFECT MULTIPLIERS: FOR EARNINGS AND WAGES, THE 
RATIO OF THE TOTAL CHANGE IN HOUSEHOLD EARNINGS PER 
DOLLAR CHANGE IN HOUSEHOLD EARNINGS IN THE FINAL DEMAND 
INDUSTRY. FOR EMPLOYMENT, THE RATIO OF TOTAL CHANGE IN 
JOBS PER CHANGE IN JOB IN THE FINAL DEMAND INDUSTRY. 

) Source: Definitions per RIMS II Users Guide, Regional Input-Output Modeling System 



  
    

 
           
        

    

          
           

        

UNDERSTANDING ECONOMIC IMPACTS: 
DATACORE’S APPROACH TO RIMS II 

ECONOMIC MULTIPLIERS 
) RIMS II MULTIPLIERS SPECIFIC TO THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AND 

THE INDIVIDUAL SECTORS WITHIN “LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY” WERE 
USED IN THIS STUDY. 

) IN REVIEWING THE MULTIPLIERS USED IN THIS STUDY, DATACORE FINDS 
THEM TO BE BOTH REASONABLE AND CONSERVATIVE, AND IN LINE WITH 

MULTIPLIERS USED BY DATACORE AND OTHERS IN SIMILAR STUDIES. 



  
    

 
    

       
 

    

          
          

       
 

          
           

         
          
        

    

UNDERSTANDING ECONOMIC IMPACTS: 

)

)
)
)

) 

) 

DATACORE’S APPROACH TO RIMS II 
ECONOMIC MULTIPLIERS 

“LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY” INCLUDE: 

Performing arts, spectator sports, museums, and related activities 
Accommodation services 
Food services and drinking places 

AN AVERAGE OF ECONOMIC MULTIPLIERS FROM EACH OF THESE THREE 
CATEGORIES WAS USED IN THIS STUDY AND APPEAR TO BE 
“CONSERVATIVE ESTIMATES” WHEN IT COMES TO CALCULATING 
INDIRECT EFFECTS. 

BOTTOM LINE: ACCORDING TO RIMS II MULTIPLIERS, FOR EACH DOLLAR 
DIRECTLY SPENT IN THESE AREAS, THERE IS ANOTHER 82 CENTS SPENT 
ELSEWHERE IN THE LOCAL ECONOMY. ADDITIONALLY, FOR EACH FTE 
JOB DIRECTLY CREATED, THERE ARE ANOTHER .58 JOBS CREATED IN 
THE LOCAL ECONOMY. IN DATACORE’S ESTIMATION, THESE REPRESENT 
CONSERVATIVE ESTIMATES OF INDIRECT EFFECTS. 



      
     

    

5. THE HILTON HEAD ST. PATRICK’S 
DAY PARADE: THE FOUR PRIMARY 
SOURCES OF DIRECT ECONOMIC 

IMPACTS 



              
          

            
           

 

            
            

                
          
          

             
       

   

 
   

CALCULATING ECONOMIC IMPACTS: 
We believe that every study we do for our clients provides us with a 

learning experience as well. Our clients have included national developers 
and Fortune 500 companies, but this is the first chance that DataCore 
Partners LLC has had to assess economic impacts associated with a 

parade. 

In the process of conducting this study, it became apparent that most 
people probably lack a full appreciation for just how much TIME and 

EFFORT go into the making of this one event that lasts just a few hours. It 
requires the commitment of thousands of people and over 22,000 

man-hours to produce. Without question, the Parade is a one-of-a-kind 
event that makes Hilton Head a better place to live and produces economic 

benefits that are impressive given its size. 

Don Klepper-Smith 
Chief Economist, DataCore Partners 



         
 

         
  

           
   

           
  

          
  

          
 

       

          

)

ASSUMPTIONS: 
) PARADE COMMITTEE, 11 MEMBERS, PLANNING THROUGHOUT THE YEAR: 

1500 HOURS 

) VOLUNTEERS, 40 TOTAL, AVERAGING 7 HOURS EACH, INCLUDING 
SECURITY: 280 HOURS 

) PARADE PARTICIPANTS DURING THE DAY OF THE PARADE (2000 PEOPLE AT 
5 HOURS EACH):10,000 HOURS 

) TRAVEL TIME & PRACTICE FROM PARADE PARTICIPANTS (2000 AT 5 HOURS 
EACH): 10,000 HOURS 

) SPONSORS AND DONATED TIME, 16 PRIMARY SPONSORS AT 2 HOURS 
EACH: 32 HOURS 

) FLOAT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION, 120 ENTRIES, WITH 8 HOURS EACH: 
960 HOURS 

) 35%-40% OF SPECTATORS FROM OUTSIDE HILTON HEAD (NON-RESIDENTS) 

) FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS: 40 HOURS A WEEK FOR 50 WEEKS: 2000 HOURS 



  

 
    

    
   

    
      

 
    
 
   

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

) 

PARADE COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS 

Alan Perry-------Co-Chair 
Gabrielle Muething ---- Co-Chair 
Kim Capin ------ Past Chairman 
Laura Reilley----- Treasurer 
Jim Laferriere------ Marching Band Chair 
Erin Reilley Booth---- Band Co- Chair 
Lynne Hummel------Media 
Mike Taylor---- MC 
Dana Millen---Volunteers 
Brad Hanna----Parade operations 



  
     

     
        

   
                 
        
         

    
     

                   
          

     
                         

  
    
       

           
                   

2019 DIRECT SPONSORSHIPS: 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

) 

PARADE SPONSORS DONATED $12,800 WITH 
$6,700 MORE IN “IN-KIND” CONTRIBUTIONS 

Carolina Coffee 
Coligny Merchants 
Crab Group 
ERA Evergreen 
Fish Restaurant 
HH Ice Cream 
Hinchey's Restaurant 
Its Classics 
Lee Distributors 
Mortgage Network 
Pepsi 
Reichenbach Chevy 
Sand Bar Restaurant 
South State Band 
Southern Eagle 
TD Bank 



    
  

           
            
               

           

          
            

         

        
             

          
     

             
               
             

               
  

THE FOUR PRIMARY SOURCES OF 
DIRECT ECONOMIC IMPACTS: 

) COMMITTEE SPENDING : including direct expenses for security, safety, insurance, travel 
and accommodations for parade participants, and other expenses involved in the planning 
and staging of the parade itself. The region’s Accommodations Tax (ATAX) is a source of 
revenue for the Parade Committee and is allocated on a need basis. 

) DIRECT SPONSORSHIPS : including financial and non-financial contributions made directly 
from parade sponsors to support parade activities, including floats, advertising, etc. These 
sponsorship funds get allocated by the Parade Commitee as needed. 

) CONSUMER SPENDING FROM PARADE ATTENDEES OR SPECTATORS: direct 
expenses associated with social activities the day of the parade, including meals at 
restaurants, area retailers, local hotels, souvenirs and other miscellaneous expenses 
incurred within the local business community. 

) PAYMENTS IN KIND: These are primarily contributions of time made by volunteers who 
support the parade planning process and the staging of the event itself. This includes time 
donated by members of the Parade Committee with 11 members, volunteers who donate 
time the day of the parade, parade participants themselves, and those who help with float 
design and construction. 



  
   

            
               

           
             

        
           

            
             

           
           

              
  

         
            

            
           

        

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 
FROM SPONSORS AND VOLUNTEERS 
DataCore has been conducting fiscal impact and economic studies for over 41 
years, and there are often strict protocals that one needs to adhere to. This is 
particularly true in fiscal impact studies for municipalities, which are designed 
to assess the net impact of municipal tax revenues and municipal expenses on 
any given proposed residential or commercial development. Double-counting 
often becomes a problem, as does the inclusion of indirect economic impacts. 

That said, when it comes to “in-kind contributions”, there is no clear 
consensus as to what constitutes a direct vs indirect economic effect. In fact, 

in the Journal of Regional Analysis, a 2007 article entitled “Determining 
Economic Contributions and Impacts”, it is argued that economic benefits are 

defined as a “net increase in total social welfare that can be market or 
non-market values”. 

Therefore, DataCore argues that in-kind contribtions from sponsors and 
volunteers constitute real and tangible economic value as they relate to total 

dollar economic output and job creation. They are there considered to be 
direct economic impacts for the purposes of this study. (NOTE: In 

recommended RIMS II methods, in-kind impacts are specifcally excluded.) 



    

   
 

DIRECT SPENDING BY THE 
PARADE COMMITTEE: 

SOURCE: HILTON HEAD PARADE COMMITTEE 



    
   

 
          

           
          

     
   

ECONOMIC IMPACTS FROM SPENDING 
BY THE PARADE COMMITTEE: 

EMPLOYING RIMS II MULTIPLIERS ON DIRECT SPENDING BY THE PARADE 
COMMITTEE FOR THE 2019 HH PARADE, THE CALCULATIONS SHOW A TOTAL 

OF $42,100 IN DIRECT SPENDING AND ANOTHER $37,100 IN INDIRECT 
SPENDING 

TOTAL DIRECT & INDIRECT SPENDING FROM 
PARADE COMMITTEE: $79,200 



    
   

6. TOTAL ECONOMIC IMPACTS: 
SPENDING AND JOB CREATION 



    

            
             

            
            

   

          
       

        
           

           
          

            
        

      

      
  

CONSUMER SPENDING FROM PARADE 
ATTENDEES/SPECTATORS: 

DataCore was able to employ secondary research on consumer spending at other 
St. Patrick’s Day parades from around the U.S. We then developed a mathematical 

algorithm to account for income differentials that were present in the Hilton 
Head/Bluffton area, as well as inflation to derive proxys for TOTAL DIRECT 

SPENDING PER ADULT SPECTATOR. 

THE CALCULATIONS FOR THE 2019 HH PARADE, WHICH ACCOUNTED FOR 
INFLATION-ADJUSTED LODGING, FOOD AND BEVERAGES, GIFTS, SOUVENIRS, 
GROCERY ITEMS, RECREATION AND ENTERTAINMENT, SHOW THAT ADULTS 

OVER THE AGE OF 18 SPENT AN AVERAGE OF $46.79 PER CAPITA. 

EMPLOYING DATA ON THE 18+ YEARS OF AGE COHORT GROUP, AND 
ASSUMING THAT 95% OF ALL ECONOMIC IMPACTS TOOK PLACE WITHIN 

SOUTH CAROLINA, IT WAS ESTIMATED THAT THE TURNOUT OF 35,000 TOTAL 
SPECTATORS GENERATED $1.273 MILLION IN DIRECT CONSUMER SPENDING 

AND ANOTHER $1.043 MILLION IN INDIRECT SPENDING. 

TOTAL DIRECT & INDIRECT SPENDING FROM 
SPECTATORS: $2.316 MILLION 



   
 

            
             

           
      

          
          
         

    

          
         

          

       
      

   
       

JOB CREATION RESULTING FROM 
THE PARADE: 

DataCore was also able to employ secondary research on job creation resulting 
from consumer spending at other St. Patrick’s Day parades from around the U.S. 

We developed a mathematical algorithm to calculate direct and indirect job 
growth on a FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT BASIS (FTE). 

THE CALCULATIONS FOR THE 2019 HH PARADE SHOW THAT CONSUMER 
SPENDING IN THE LOCAL ECONOMY GENERATED 18 DIRECT JOBS AND 
ANOTHER 10 INDIRECT JOBS. TOTAL JOBS DERIVED FROM CONSUMER 

SPENDING BY SPECTATORS: 28 JOBS. 

VOLUNTEER HOURS WERE ALSO IMPORTANT IN JOB CREATION. THE 22,700 
HOURS CONTRIBUTED IN-KIND REPRESENTS 11 DIRECT FTE JOBS AND 
ANOTHER 7 INDIRECT JOBS DUE TO MULTIPLIERS. TOTAL OF 18 JOBS 

TOTAL DIRECT & INDIRECT JOBS FROM SPECTATORS, 
PARADE COMMITTE, & IN-KIND VOLUNTEER HOURS: 

46 TOTAL FTE JOBS 

Note: totals may not add due to rounding 



      
       
      

  

   

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

    

TOTAL DOLLAR ECONOMIC IMPACTS ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE 2019 HILTON HEAD ST. PATRICK’S DAY PARADE: 

$2.395 MILLION (BOTH DIRECT AND INDIRECT EFFECTS, 
2019 DOLLARS 

$2.5 MILLION 

$2 MILLION $1.08 MILLION 

$1.5 MILLION 

$1 MILLION 
$1.315 MILLION 

$0.5 MILLION 

$0 MILLION 
ECONOMIC $ EFFECTS 

DIRECT ECONOMIC OUTPUT INDIRECT ECONOMIC OUTPUT 

Source: DataCore Partners LLC 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

   

   

      
        

  

TOTAL DIRECT AND INDIRECT FTE JOBS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE 2019 HILTON HEAD ST. PATRICK’S DAY PARADE: 

46 FTE POSITIONS 

50 JOBS 

40 JOBS 17 JOBS 

30 JOBS 

20 JOBS 
29 JOBS 

10 JOBS 

0 JOBS 
EMPLOYMENT EFFECTS 

DIRECT EMPLOYMENT INDIRECT EMPLOYMENT 

Source: DataCore Partners LLC 



           
            

          
            

            
        

            
          

           
     

 
   

    
   

THE PARADE BENEFITED FROM 
“WEALTH EFFECTS” IN 2019 

"There are basically two types of wealth effects, namely those associated 
with gains in the stock market, and secondly, those associated with home 

appreciation. According to Moody’s economy.com, for every dollar gained in 
portfolio value, consumers will spend $0.05 in the near-term economy as a 

result. In addition, every dollar in home appreciation results in an additional 
$0.07 due to increased home equity and perceived wealth. 

Bottom line: the 2019 Hilton Head St. Patrick’s Day parade benefits from 
wealth effects on both there fronts, and therefore boosted consumption 

from parade attendees, as well as contributions from sponsors because of 
the “primed economic environment”. 

Don Klepper-Smith 
Chief Economist, DataCore Partners 

https://economy.com


            
           

              
         

            
        

            
          

            
            

              
          

            
           

   

          
                

           
     

   
 

7. SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
MACROECONOMIC CONTEXT 

) In 2019, the U.S., South Carolina, and Beaufort County area economies were 
enjoying one of the best economic environments since WWII. The business 
expansion was nine years in at the time, almost twice the length of the 
average post-war recovery. Consumers were benefiting from record low 
unemployment, all-time highs in the stock market, and a robust labor market 
that eventually created over 22 million jobs. 

) However, since that time the U.S economy formally went into recession in 
early 2020, the result of a Covid-induced economic downturn, what 
economists refer to as an "exogenous shock”. I have been a professional 
economist for over 40 years now and the economic developments seen thus 
far in the U.S. And regional economies are far beyond the scope of any 
previous recession I've studied. The degree of economic weakness and 
displacement has been mind-boggling with numbers I never thought I’d see. In 
fact, I beleive this pronounced erosion in economic activity has been 
underappreciated by most people. 

) I mention this because consumer fundamentals have been challenged like 
never before, and I expect that it will take some time to return to the overall 
level of economic health enjoyed in 2019, thereby affecting economic impacts 
from future parades in coming years. 



            
            

            
             
          

 

           
          

       

            
             

           
            

   

  
 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
MACROECONOMIC CONTEXT 

) The good news is that the Hilton Head/Bluffton Labor Market area 
(LMA) has held up very well in recession thus far, outperforming every 
other LMA in South Carolina, both in absolute and relative terms! Over 
the last twenty years, the region has created nearly 22,000 new jobs. In 
the process, its employment base has surged rather dramatically, up 
35%. 

) DataCore has been evaluating labor markets all over the country for 
clients, and these are very strong numbers, speaking to pronounced 
in-migration, housing growth, and concerted economic development 
initiatives. 

) To put this performance in context, data just released by the U.S. 
Census Bureau shows that as of 2019, the State of South Carolina was 
adding 1,020 each week due to domestic net migration. In sharp 
contrast, Connecticut is now losing 424 people on a net basis each 
week to other states. 



         
           
           

         
         

            
       

         
           

            
            

  

           
          
            
        

  
 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
MACROECONOMIC CONTEXT 

) THE HILTON HEAD-BLUFFTON BEAUFORT LMA HAS THE SMALLEST YEAR 
OVER YEAR EMPLOYMENT % CHANGE OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS, DOWN 
ONLY 2.1%, THE BEST OF ANY LABOR MARKET AREA IN SOUTH CAROLINA. 

) IN ADDITION, THE HILTON HEAD-BLUFFTON BEAUFORT LMA HAS THE 
SMALLEST ABSOLUTE YEAR OVER YEAR EMPLOYMENT CHANGE OVER THE 
LAST 12 MONTHS, DOWN ONLY 1,800, THE SMALLEST LOSS OF ANY LABOR 
MARKET AREA IN SOUTH CAROLINA DUE TO COVID-19. 

) THE ANNUAL EMPLOYMENT DATA FOR THE BEAUFORT/HILTON HEAD AREA 
SHOWS STEADY JOB GROWTH OVER THE LAST 20 YEARS. BETWEEN 2000 
AND 2019, THE REGION CREATED 21,800 NEW JOBS. THE MILD “STEP DOWN” 
IN 2020 DUE TO A COVID-INDUCED RECESSION IMPLIES A MILD LOSS OF 
ONLY 2,400 JOBS. 

) THE SOUTH CAROLINA ECONOMY ADDED ALMOST 35,000 NEW JOBS IN 2019, 
UP 1.6%. BETWEEN 1980 AND 2019, TOTAL NON-FARM EMPLOYMENT GREW 
BY OVER 1 MILLION JOBS, RISING AT A HEALTHY AVERAGE ANNUAL RATE 
OF 1.6%. DATACORE PROJECTION 2020: -85,000 JOBS, OR 4%. 



           
         

         
       

       
       

          
    

        
       

         
         

 

         
            

          
        
   

  SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
) FOR THIS STUDY, IN ORDER TO UNDERSTAND THE PROCESS OF HOW 

ECONOMIC IMPACTS ARE ASSESSED, IT HAS BEEN DATACORE’S EXPERIENCE 
THAT FIRST HAVING A FUNDAMENTAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE ECONOMIC 
CONCEPTS OF “INJECTIONS AND LEAKAGES” IS OFTEN HELPFUL. 

) "INJECTIONS”: REPRESENT LEVELS OF SPENDING AND ASSOCIATED 
ECONOMIC ACTIVITY DERIVED FROM CONSUMERS, BUSINESSES, & 
GOVERNMENTS THAT ARE ADDED OR INTRODUCED INTO A LOCAL ECONOMY 
FROM OUTSIDE A GIVEN REGION. 

) "LEAKAGES”: CORRESPOND TO LEVELS OF SPENDING AND ASSOCIATED 
ECONOMIC ACTIVITY DERIVED FROM CONSUMERS, BUSINESSES AND 
GOVERNMENTS THAT ARE LOST OR SUBTRACTED FROM THE LOCAL 
ECONOMY AS THEY ARE REDIRECTED ELSEWHERE OUTSIDE A GIVEN 
REGION. 

) ONCE WE UNDERSTAND THE CONCEPTS OF INJECTIONS AND LEAKAGES 
AND HOW THEY COME TO BEAR ON LOCAL ECONOMIES, WE REALIZE THAT 
THERE ARE NOT ONLY DIRECT ECONOMIC IMPACTS TO CONSIDER, BUT 
ECONOMIC MULTIPLIERS AROUND SPENDING AND JOB CREATION TO 
CONSIDER AS WELL. 



          
           

    

        
        

  

       
          

          
  

         
          

        
         

         
 

  SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
) OVER THE YEAR DATACORE HAS SUCCESSFULLY USED RIMS II ECONOMIC 

MULTIPLIERS ISSUED BY THE U.S. BUREAU OF ECONOMIC ANALYSIS IN ALL 
OF ITS ECONOMIC IMPACT STUDIES. 

) THESE MULTIPLIERS ARE STATE-SPECIFIC AND HELP ECONOMISTS ASSESS 
DIRECT AND INDIRECT ECONOMIC IMPACTS EMANATING FROM SPENDING 
AND JOB CREATION. 

) IMPORTANTLY, DATACORE HAS ALWAYS TAKEN A CONSERVATIVE 
APPROACH IN THE APPLICATION OF ECONOMIC MULTIPLIERS BECAUSE IT IS 
OUR STRONG BELIEF THAT CONSERVATIVE ESTIMATES ARE BEST USED FOR 
PLANNING PURPOSES. 

) OVER THE YEARS, DATACORE HAS: 1) EMPHASIZED QUALITY CONTROLS, 
AND 2) SIMPLIFIED DATA CONVENTIONS WHERE POSSIBLE, WHICH HELPS IN 
REACHING THE BROADEST POSSIBLE AUDIENCE. THEREFORE, THIS STUDY 
FOCUSES ON “TOTAL ECONOMIC IMPACTS AROUND JOB CREATION AND 
SPENDING”, WHICH CARRY THE GREATEST IMPORTANCE IN ANY ECONOMIC 
IMPACT STUDY. 



           
            
               

           

          
            

         

        
             

          
     

             
               
             

               
  

  
    

 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
FOUR PRIMARY SOURCES OF 

ECONOMIC IMPACTS 
) COMMITTEE SPENDING : including direct expenses for security, safety, insurance, travel 

and accommodations for parade participants, and other expenses involved in the planning 
and staging of the parade itself. The region’s Accommodations Tax (ATAX) is a source of 
revenue for the Parade Committee and is allocated on a need basis. 

) DIRECT SPONSORSHIPS : including financial and non-financial contributions made directly 
from parade sponsors to support parade activities, including floats, advertising, etc. These 
sponsorship funds get allocated by the Parade Commitee as needed. 

) CONSUMER SPENDING FROM PARADE ATTENDEES OR SPECTATORS: direct 
expenses associated with social activities the day of the parade, including meals at 
restaurants, area retailers, local hotels, souvenirs and other miscellaneous expenses 
incurred within the local business community. 

) PAYMENTS IN KIND: These are primarily contributions of time made by volunteers who 
support the parade planning process and the staging of the event itself. This includes time 
donated by members of the Parade Committee with 11 members, volunteers who donate 
time the day of the parade, parade participants themselves, and those who help with float 
design and construction. 



            
               

            
             

        
          

             
               
          

               
          

         
           

           
             

        

  
 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 

) DataCore has been conducting fiscal impact and economic studies for over 41 
years, and there are often strict protocals that one needs to adhere to. This is 
particularly true in fiscal impact studies for municipalities, which are designed to 
assess the net impact of municipal tax revenues and municipal expenses on any 
given proposed residential or commercial development. Double-counting often 
becomes a problem, as does the inclusion of indirect economic impacts. 

) That said, when it comes to “in-kind contributions”, there is no clear consensus 
as to what constitutes a direct vs indirect economic effect. In fact, in the Journal 
of Regional Analysis, a 2007 article entitled “Determining Economic Contributions 
and Impacts”, it is argued that economic benefits are defined as a “net increase in 
total social welfare that can be market or non-market values”. 

) Therefore, DataCore argues that in-kind contribtions from sponsors and 
volunteers constitute real and tangible economic value as they relate to 
total dollar economic output and job creation. They are there considered 
to be direct economic impacts for the purposes of this study, even though 
RIMS II multipliers and associated methods typically exclude them. 

) 



       
         

       
       
              

            
           

           
         

    

         
            

         

       
  

  
 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
BOTTOM LINE 

) USING “CONSERVATIVE MULTIPLIERS” AROUND SPENDING AND JOB 
CREATION, DATACORE CALCULATIONS FOR THE 2019 HH PARADE, WHICH 
ACCOUNTED FOR INFLATION-ADJUSTED LODGING, FOOD AND BEVERAGES, 
GIFTS, SOUVENIRS, GROCERY ITEMS, RECREATION AND ENTERTAINMENT, 
SHOW THAT ADULTS OVER THE AGE OF 18 SPENT AN AVERAGE OF $46.79 PER 
CAPITA. 

) EMPLOYING DATA ON THE 18+ YEARS OF AGE COHORT GROUP, AND ASSUMING 
THAT 95% OF ALL ECONOMIC IMPACTS TOOK PLACE WITHIN SOUTH CAROLINA, 
IT WAS ESTIMATED THAT THE TURNOUT OF 35,000 TOTAL SPECTATORS 
GENERATED $1.273 MILLION IN DIRECT CONSUMER SPENDING AND ANOTHER 
$1.043 MILLION IN INDIRECT SPENDING. 

) EMPLOYING RIMSII MULTIPLIERS ON DIRECT SPENDING BY THE PARADE 
COMMITTEE FOR THE 2019 HH PARADE, THE CALCULATIONS SHOW A TOTAL OF 
$42,100 IN DIRECT SPENDING AND ANOTHER $37,100 IN INDIRECT SPENDING 

) TOTAL DIRECT & INDIRECT SPENDING FROM ALL 
SOURCES: $2.395 MILLION 



          
          

         
    

         
         

           

       
       

  

  
 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
BOTTOM LINE 

) THE CALCULATIONS FOR THE 2019 HH PARADE SHOW THAT CONSUMER 
SPENDING IN THE LOCAL ECONOMY GENERATED 18 DIRECT JOBS AND 
ANOTHER 10 INDIRECT JOBS. TOTAL JOBS DERIVED FROM CONSUMER 
SPENDING BY SPECTATORS: 28 JOBS. 

) VOLUNTEER HOURS WERE ALSO IMPORTANT IN JOB CREATION. THE 
22,700 HOURS CONTRIBUTED IN-KIND REPRESENTS 11 DIRECT FTE JOBS 
AND ANOTHER 7 INDIRECT JOBS DUE TO MULTIPLIERS. TOTAL OF 18 JOBS 

) TOTAL DIRECT & INDIRECT JOBS FROM SPECTATORS, 
PARADE COMMITTEE, & IN-KIND VOLUNTEER HOURS: 46 
TOTAL FTE JOBS 



            
           

          
            

               
            

  

           
             

       

              
               

               
               
            

             
               

      

  SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
) THERE ARE LARGER ST. PATRICK DAY PARADES ACROSS THE U.S., BUT THE 

DATA HERE SHOWS THAT NONE ARE MORE IMPORTANT TO THEIR LOCAL 
ECONOMY THAN THE HILTON HEAD ST. PATRICK’S DAY PARADE. DataCore 
strongly suspects that Hilton Head leaders and area businesses have known about 
the importance of the Hilton Head St. Patrick's Day Parade to the local economy for 
many years, even though those economic benefits had not been formally quantified 
prior to today. 

These “economic injections” generated by the Parade are important because they 
feed and support the largest economic driver in the region, namely Leisure & 
Hospitality, with a documented location quotient of 181. 

) In conducting this study, it became apparent that most people probably lack a full 
appreciation for just how much TIME and EFFORT go into the making of this one 
event that lasts just a few hours. It requires the commitment of thousands of people 
and over 22,000 man-hours to produce. Without question, the Parade is a one of a 
kind event that produces economic benefits that are impressive given its size. 

) 
Continued support for the Parade in turn supports other sectors of the economy, 
such as retail trade, real estate, housing, & construction to name a few, because of 
economic multipliers on spending and job creation”. 



            
         

             
        

           
         

           
   

          
            

      

           
            

            
           

             
            

 
   

      BOTTOM LINE ON TOTAL ECONOMIC IMPACTS: 
"The data is pretty conclusive: The Hilton Head St. Patrick's Day Parade 

provides tangible and considerable economic benefits for the local 
economy, creating $2.4 million in total dollar impacts and 46 FTE jobs in 

aggregate economic activity. These are conservative estimates and 
represent direct and indirect economic impacts not only within the Hilton 
Head/Beaufort County region, but throughout portions of South Carolina, 

with residual benefits even being realized up and down the Eastern 
Seaboard because of multipliers. 

These “economic injections” are important because they feed and support 
the largest economic driver in the region, namely Leisure & Hospitality, with 

a documented location quotient of 181. 

Therefore, the parade promotes economic vitality for the region at large, 
while also providing a stronger sense of community and higher quality of 
life. This is particularly important given the backdrop of a U.S. recession, 

which officially began in Feb 2020. Going forward, these numbers strongly 
suggest that funding for future parades is of critical importance if the Hilton 
Head/Beaufort County economy is to reach its full potential in the long run”. 

Don Klepper-Smith 
Chief Economist, DataCore Partners 
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2024 Parade Survey 
Zip # Parade Y/N Zip # Parade Y/N 

1701 3 Y 29910 1 Y 
1757 2 N 29910 5 Y 
2056 2 Y 29910 2 Y 

11501 3 Y 29910 3 Y 
13031 1 Y 29910 2 Y 
13685 2 Y 29910 4 Y 
14223 2 Y 29910 2 Y 
14850 1 Y 29910 1 Y 
15065 2 Y 29910 2 Y 
15065 4 Y 29910 1 Y 
15065 4 Y 29910 3 Y 
15065 3 Y 29910 4 Y 
16143 3 N 29910 2 Y 
17112 2 Y 29910 3 Y 
17522 3 N 29910 1 Y 
18330 2 Y 29925 1 Y 
19610 2 Y 29926 2 Y 
20990 5 Y 29926 1 Y 
21157 3 Y 29926 2 Y 
22150 2 N 29926 3 Y 
22906 2 Y 29926 2 Y 
24015 4 Y 29926 2 Y 
27302 4 Y 29926 1 Y 
27612 3 Y 29926 2 Y 
27703 5 Y 29926 2 Y 
27801 2 N 29926 2 Y 
27926 3 Y 29926 2 Y 
28216 2 N 29926 4 Y 
28227 2 Y 29926 2 Y 
29036 3 Y 29926 3 N 
29053 2 Y 29926 2 Y 
29059 1 Y 29928 2 Y 
29072 2 Y 29928 1 Y 
29072 2 Y 29928 2 Y 
29204 6 Y 29928 4 Y 
29204 3 Y 29928 2 Y 
29319 2 N 29928 6 Y 
29323 2 Y 29928 2 Y 
29323 1 Y 29928 1 Y 
29340 2 Y 29928 1 Y 
29349 3 Y 29928 4 Y 
29401 4 Y 
29407 4 Y 94 
29407 4 Y 
29485 2 N 



                                   
                

                                           

29486 1 Y 
29631 2 Y 
29650 4 Y 
29651 2 N 
29702 2 Y 

29803 
29901 
29901 

2 
4 
2 

Y 
Y 
Y 

29902 4 Y 
29906 6 Y 
29906 2 Y 
29906 2 Y 
29907 2 Y 
29912 1 Y 
29916 3 Y 
29927 2 Y 
29927 2 Y 
29927 1 Y 
29927 3 Y 
29927 5 Y 
29927 2 Y 
29929 4 Y 
29936 2 Y 
29945 3 Y 
29990 2 Y 
29990 4 Y 
30066 2 Y 
30082 2 Y 
30101 4 Y 
30417 2 Y 
30458 3 Y 
30909 3 N 
31021 2 N 
31313 1 Y 
31322 6 Y 
31322 3 Y 
31324 1 Y 
31324 2 Y 
31326 3 Y 
31401 2 Y 
31403 2 Y 
31407 3 Y 
31407 4 Y 
31408 4 Y 
31409 2 Y 
31418 2 Y 

Total surveyed 
Local 29910; 29928; 29926 
Outside 



31418 6 Y 
31419 2 N 
31499 2 Y 
32003 2 Y 
32003 2 Y 
32202 3 Y 
32207 2 Y 
32259 2 Y 
32931 2 Y 
32931 2 Y 
32932 2 Y 
34228 2 N 
37801 2 Y 
43015 2 Y 
43026 4 N 
43081 3 Y 
43123 2 Y 
44280 2 Y 
44643 2 Y 
44859 2 N 
45011 2 Y 
45013 2 N 
45865 1 Y 
46795 2 Y 
46805 4 N 
47006 4 Y 
48329 2 Y 
48858 2 N 
49892 3 Y 
53029 3 Y 
53142 3 Y 
54481 3 Y 
54720 4 Y 
55309 2 Y 
60030 2 N 
60047 2 Y 
60622 1 Y 
61550 3 Y 
61554 3 N 
61604 2 Y 
61614 2 Y 
63304 2 Y 
79870 1 Y 
85020 3 Y 

14C769 3 Y 
178L4 2 Y 
K0814 2 Y 



N314A8 2 Y 

358 



452 
94 

358 



     
  

                                       
                                         

                                    
                                   

                                  
                                   

                                   
                                     

                                    
                                   
                                 
                                   

                                    
                                     

                                     
                                       

                                 
                                 
                                   
                                   

                                     

                              

                                 
                                 
                                 
                                   

                              

Hilton Head Island St. Patrick's Parade 
2025 Proposed Budget 

EXPENSES 

Golf Carts 600.00 $ 
GM Sash & Awards 750.00 $ 
Signs/ Banners 1,000.00 $ 
Insurance 4,000.00 $ 
Performance Fees 10,000.00 $ 
Accommodations & Travel 19,000.00 $ 
Bands - F&B 12,000.00 $ 
Dignitaries - F&B 3,000.00 $ 
Storage Rental 2,640.00 $ 
Port-O-Lets 4,000.00 $ 
BCSO 15,000.00 $ 
Security 1,000.00 $ 
Volunteer Expenses 1,000.00 $ 
Reviewing Stand Expenses 2,000.00 $ 
Audio & Broadcasting 1,750.00 $ 
PO Box 256.00 $ 
Marketing 25,000.00 $ 
Concert 15,000.00 $ 
Accounting 1,000.00 $ 
MISC 1,500.00 $ 
Fence rental 5,000.00 $ 

Total 125,496.00 $ 

INCOME 

Sponsorships 25,000.00 $ 
Entries 15,000.00 $ 
ATAX 80,000.00 $ 
Concert 6,000.00 $ 

Total 126,000.00 $ 



Hilton Head Island St. Patrick’s Day Parade 

Income - Credits 01/01/2024 

Opening Balance 
Parade Sponsors 
Entry Fees Rec’d 
A-Tax Funds Rec’d 

Total Income 

Expenses: 
BCSD 
Parade Insurance 
Portable Toilets 
Band Transportation Fee 
Reilley’s Sash Presentation 
Band Honorariums and Fees 
Band Hotel Cost 
Band Food & Beverages 
Printing & Banners 
Audio Visual Production 
Video Production 
Grand Marshal Sash 
Dignitary Brunch 
Volunteer Shirts 
Materials and Labor (reviewing stnd) 
Advertising 
Office Supplies 
Misc. 
Video Production 

Total Expenses 

Current Balance 

Balance Sheet 2024 

$ 4,580.39 
$26,100.00 
$13,962.38 
$47,526.71 

$ 92,169.48 

$13,033.84 
$ 3,889.00 
$ 3,973.56 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 1,233.50 
$ 9,950.00 
$15,840.56 
$ 11,562.31 
$ 3,424.87 
$ 6,675.00 
$ 2,500.00 
$ 450.00 
$ 2,061.17 
$ 932.38 
$ 3,205.48 
$14,610.00 
$ 2204.00 
$ 932.00 
$2,500.00 

$99,991.56 

$7,822.56 

https://7,822.56
https://99,991.56
https://2,500.00
https://14,610.00
https://3,205.48
https://2,061.17
https://2,500.00
https://6,675.00
https://3,424.87
https://11,562.31
https://15,840.56
https://9,950.00
https://1,233.50
https://1,000.00
https://3,973.56
https://3,889.00
https://13,033.84
https://92,169.48
https://47,526.71
https://13,962.38
https://26,100.00
https://4,580.39




Hilton Head Island St.Patrick's Day Parade 

Balance Sheet 
01/21-12/21 

Income - Credits 01/01/2021 

Opening Balance $6,570.51 

• 
BCSO $9,603.00 

(Refund from CXL 2020 Parade due to Covid) 

Sponsors $6,600.00 

Total Income $22,773.51 

Expenses - Debits 

Economic Impact Study $1,500.00 

Public Storage $2,606.00 

$ 204.00 US Postal Service 

$ 591.98 I Promote u 

$ 36.51 Signs/Banners 

$ 170.00 HHI Chamber 

$5,090.49Total Expenses 

$17,683.02 Total Balance 

https://17,683.02
https://5,090.49
https://2,606.00
https://1,500.00
https://22,773.51
https://6,600.00
https://9,603.00
https://6,570.51


Hilton Head Island St. Patrick's Day Parade Foundation 

Profit and Loss Statement 
January 1st, 2024- August 31, 2024 

INCOME 
Parade Sponsorships $26,100.00 
Non-cash (in-kind) donations $0.00
 Parade Entry Fees $13,962.00 
Fundraising events $0.00 
Fees; revenues from sales; etc. $0.00 
Accounts Receivable $29,753.79 
Accomodations Tax $47,526.71 
TOTAL INCOME $117,342.50 

EXPENSES 
Grants & Charitable Contributions - cash $0.00 
Grants & Charitable Contributions - non-cash (items given out) $0.00 
Sash Presentation $1,233.00 

Dignitary Brunch $2,061.00 
Contracted Labor - Beaufort County Sheriff Department $13,034.00 
Printing & Publications $3,425.00 
Postage & Shipping $0.00 
Rent & Rental deposits (storage) $2,360.00 
Utilities (portable toilets) $3,974.00 

Brochures & Promotion expenses $14,610.00 
Insurance $3,889.00 
Office Supplies $2,204.00 
State's filing fees $50.00 

Taxes and Licenses $0.00 
Contract & Professional fees for Bands $9,950.00 
Accounting $75.00 
Business fees (video production) $2,500.00 
Paypal fees $0.00 
Supplies $393.00 
Meals for contracted bands, first responders & military $11,562.00 

Audio Visual Production $6,675.00 



Interest expense $0.00 
Travel for contracted bands $15,841.00 
Conferences, meetings $393.08 
Material and contract labor $3,205.48 
Dues & Subscriptions $175.00 
Grand Marshall Sash $450.00 
Vehicle expenses $1,000.00 
Misc. $932.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES $99,991.56 

2024 PROFIT/LOSS TOTAL $17,350.94 



Hilton Head Island St. Patrick's Day Parade Foundation 

Profit and Loss Statement 
January 1st, 2023 - December 31st, 2023 

INCOME 
Parade Sponsorships $19,614.85 
Non-cash (in-kind) donations $0.00
 Parade Entry Fees $15,529.00 
Fundraising events $0.00 
Fees; revenues from sales; etc. $0.00 
Investment income (interest, tax-exempt bond proceeds) $0.00 
Misc. income (refunds, etc.) $0.00 
Accomodations Tax $64,248.57 
TOTAL INCOME $99,392.42 

EXPENSES 
Grants & Charitable Contributions - cash $0.00 
Grants & Charitable Contributions - non-cash (items given out) $0.00 
Fundraising events' expenses $0.00 

Compensation of Officers / Owners $0.00 
Salaries $0.00 
Payroll Tax $0.00 
Contracted Labor - Beaufort County Sheriff Department $9,603.00 
Printing & Publications $501.74 
Postage & Shipping $248.00 
Rent & Rental deposits (storage) $3,365.00 
Utilities (portable toilets) $4,154.00 

Brochures & Promotion expenses $18,934.41 
Insurance $3,639.00 
Office Supplies $220.42 
State's filing fees $1,000.00 

Taxes and Licenses $0.00 
Contract & Professional fees for Bands $1,550.00 
Accounting $0.00 
Business fees $0.00 
Paypal fees $0.00 



Supplies $438.84 
Meals for contracted bands, first responders & military $22,010.69 

Entertainment (performance fees) $6,704.00 
Interest expense $0.00 
Travel for contracted bands $22,764.00 
Conferences, meetings $393.08 
Repairs & Maintenance $0.00 
Dues & Subscriptions $175.00 
Telephone $0.00 
Vehicle expenses $0.00 
Misc. $103.09 

TOTAL EXPENSES $95,804.27 

2023 PROFIT/LOSS TOTAL $3,588.15 



Hilton Head Island St. Patrick's Day Parade 
Profit and Loss Statement 

:Revenue 01/22 - 09/22 
2022 

01/21 - 012/21 
2021 

01/20 - 12/20 
2020 

Gross Contributions, gifts.etc. $44,528.37 $22,773.51 $28 ,442.70 

Gross amounts derived from 
Activities related to exempt 
purposes.... . (t-shirt sales) $2,080.00 

Gross Amounts From unrelated 
business activities 

Investment Income 

Other Revenue 
(Loans to be paid back) 

Total Revenue 

$18,500.00 

$65,108.37 $22,773.51 $28,442.70 

Expenses 

Expenses attributable to 
activities related to organization's 
exempt purposes $70,863.53 $17,683.02 $24,219.50 

Expenses attributable to 
unrelated business activities 

Contributions, gifts.grants .. .. 

Disbursements to or for benefit of 
members 

Compensation of officers 

Interest 

Total expenses $70,863.53 $17 ,683.02 $24,219.50 

Excess of revenue over 
expenses -$5755.16 $5,090.49 $4,223.20 



09/05/2024 2023 e-file Activity Report 

02:34 PM Floyd Green Jr CPA PC 

Client 57090535 - Hilton Head Island St Patricks Day 
US Ext. Even Return ............... $0 

Activity 

Extension - Federal Extension 

US - ACCEPTED 05/07 (Current Status) 
Submission ID: 58073820241280av8npy 

Previous Activity 
- 05/07 Sent to the IRS 
- 05/07 Received at Lacerte 
- 05/07 Sent to Lacerte 
- 05/07 Ready to Send 
- 05/07 Passed Validation 

EIN: 57-0905350 

Page 1 



ti Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue ~rvice 
Ogden, UT 84201-0074

IRS 

190720.585140.150441.16901 l AB O.S47 312 
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HILTON HEAD ISLAND ST PATRICKS DAY 
REILLEY THOMAS DTTEE 
\6 NAUTILAS RD 
HILTON HEAD SC 29928-3017 

1907l0 

Important information about your December 31, 2023, Form 990 

Notice enIIA 
Tax period l►.{,mber 31, 1013 
Notice date May 11, 1014 

Employer 10 num_b_er_-c-:S7_090_';_J50.....,. 
To contact u...;..s___Ph_on_r_87_1_82_?_S~_oo_ 
Page 1 otl 

We approved your Form 8868, Application for Automatic Extension of 
Time To File an Exempt Organization Return 

We approved the Form 8868 for your What you need to do 
December 31, 2023, Form 990, Return of 
Organization Exempt From Income Tax. File your December 31, 2023, Form 990 by November 15, 2024, electronically. The IRS 

will not accept Form 990 filed on paper for tax years ending on or after Ju~ 31, 2020.Your new due date is November 15, 2024. 
You may use software offeredby visiting IRS.gov/eomefproviders. 

Additional information • Visit IRS.gov/cp211 a. 
• Go to IRS.gov/charities or call 877-829-5500 to learn more about electronic filing 

requirements. 
• Keep this notice for your records. 

https://IRS.gov/charities
https://IRS.gov/cp211
https://IRS.gov/eomefproviders


Ul~IK1~T DIRECTOR 
C - 1130 
ATLANTA, GA 30301 

Date: Employer Identification Nuruber: 
MAY 2 Oi993 57-0905350 

C,:intact Person: 
• STEPHONIE HOUSTON 

THE HILTON HEAD ISLAND ST F'ATRICKS C~ntact Telephone Number: 
DAY PARADE -FOUNDATION (404) 331-0169 
C/0 ROCKWELL O SHEILL 

19 TIMBER LN MOSS CREEK PLANTATION 
HILTON H(AO I SL AND, SC 29926-1080 

Internal Revenue Code 
St'!ct ion 501 Cc) (4) 

Accounting Period Ending: 
December 31 

Form 990 Required: 
Yes 

Addend~m Applies: 
N,:, 

• ·oear Applicant: 

E:ased on inf,:,rmatic,n supplied, and assuming y,:,ur operations 1-1i!i be as 
stated in y,:,ur appl icatic,n f,:,r r>:=cogniti,:,n of e>:emption, He have determined 
y,::u are exen1pt fr,:,m Federal income t,1>: under section 501 (a) of the Inter:ial 

. Revenue Code as an organization de~cribed in the section indicated above. 

Unless specifically excepted, you are ! iable for taKes under the Federal 
Insurance Contributions Act (social security taxes) for each employee to Hhom 
y,:,u pay $100 or m,:,re during a calendar year. And, unless e>:cepted, y,,u are 
also liable for tax under the Federal Unemoloyment TaK Act for each e~ployee 
to Hhom you pay $50 or more during a calendar quarter if, during the current 
or preceding calendar year, you had one or more employees at any time in each 
of 20 calendar weeks or you paid Hages of Sl,500 or mor~ in any calendar 
quarter. If you have any questions abo~t excise, employment, or other Federal 
taxes, please address them to this office. 

If your sources of support, or your purposes, character, or method of 
operation change, please let us knoH so He can consider the effect of the 
change on your exempt status. In the case of an amendment to your organiza­
tional document or bylaHs, please send us a copy of the amended document or 
bylaHs . Also, you should inform us of al I changes in your name or address. 

In the heading of this letter we have indicated whether you must file Form 
990, Return of Organization E~empt From Income Tax. If Yes is indicated, you 
are required to file Form 990 only if your gross receipts each year are 
normally more than $25,060. HoHever, if you receive a Form 990 package in the 
mai I, please file the return ~ven if you do not exceed the gross receipts test • 

. If you are not required to file, simply attach the label provided, check the 
box in the heading ~o indicate that your annual gross receipts are nor~ally 
S25,000 or less, and sign the return. 

If a return is required, it must be filed by the 15th day of the f .ifth 

Lette r 948(00/CG) AttachmP.n+- ¾l:f;29 Auaust 2000 
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